



921-IA-3:

2025:BHC-AS:16308-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3335 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 12503 OF 2024

Surendrapal Sinh Bright & Ors.

...Applicants

In the matter between

Gramastha Mandal Kundevahal through
Panchpudhari Sharad Bama Bhoir & Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Naushad Engineer, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Aman Anand, Ms. Ravleen Sabharwal, Ms. Rutuja Shedge, Ms. Sneha Mahawar, Ms. Aarushi Yadav, i/b R S Justicia Law Chambers, for the Applicants.

Mr. Raju D. Suryawanshi, i/b Mr. Rakesh Sharad Patil, Chandrahas B. Mhatre, Mr. Akshay S. Bhoir, for Respondent nos. 1 to 14 in IA.

Mr. Y. A. Jadhav, (through VC), for the Intervenor.

Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Adv. H. V. Kode, for the Intervenor.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.**

DATE : 7th MAY 2026

P.C.:

1. The learned Counsel for the Applicants tenders a photocopy of the Revenue Record (Ferfar) pertaining to village Kundevahal, Taluka Panvel, District Raigad to assist this Court in appreciating that the subject lands are located in Survey No. 35. The said document is taken on record.

2. The learned Counsel for the Applicant along with the learned

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2026.05.07
21:21:10 +0530



Counsel for the original Petitioners jointly press for the disposal of the Writ Petition in terms of the settlement arrived at between the parties.

3. During the course of hearing, certain parties appearing through their respective Counsel claim that the settlement would amount to depriving certain villagers of their right to property and/or apportionment in compensation.

4. As a matter of last chance, the said parties are granted time of four weeks to file appropriate Applications along with the documents that they intend to rely upon.

5. List the Petition for further consideration on 16th June 2026 “High on Board”.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Amol